

---

---

No. 18-5188

---

IN THE  
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES  
OCTOBER TERM 2019

---

Hank SCHRADER,  
*Petitioner,*

— *against* —

NEW TEJAS,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Thirteenth Circuit*

---

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

---

TEAM 62  
*Attorneys for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES.....	9
I. A DISTRICT COURT SHOULD RESOLVE ALL DISPUTED ISSUES OF FACT WHEN DECIDING A MOTION TO DISMISS A STATE CRIMINAL PROSECUTION BASED ON SUPREMACY CLAUSE IMMUNITY.....	10
A. A Determination of Whether Agent Schrader Is Entitled to Supremacy Clause Immunity Must Be Made Promptly.....	12
1. The relationship between federal and state authority requires a district court be able to resolve issues of fact pertaining to Supremacy Clause immunity.....	14
2. The district court had sufficient evidence before it to support its granting of Agent Schrader’s motion to dismiss.....	16
B. Whether Supremacy Clause Immunity Is Applicable Cannot Turn Entirely on the Nonexistence of a Material Dispute over Relevant Facts.....	17
1. The inevitability of a factual dispute in a criminal proceeding demonstrates the need for a district court to decide the disputed factual issues.....	18
2. A federal judge is better suited to answer the legal question of immunity than would be a jury.....	21

C. The Federal District Court Provides Agent Schrader with the Correct Forum for a Fair Assessment of His Immunity Against a Prosecution Arising Out of Hostility Toward Enforcement of Federal Marijuana Laws .....	23
II. THE COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT ERRED WHEN IT FOUND AGENT SCHRADER WAS NOT ENTITLED TO IMMUNITY UNDER THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE BECAUSE IT MISAPPLIED THE RELEVANT STANDARD.....	25
A. Agent Schrader Was Authorized by Federal Law to Enforce the Prohibition of Recreational Marijuana Use .....	25
B. Agent Schrader’s Conduct Was Necessary and Proper to Enforce the Prohibition of Recreational Marijuana Use.....	28
1. Agent Schrader acted in subjective good faith; or, in the alternative, a subjective element is not necessary to a proper immunity analysis .....	29
<i>a. Agent Schrader subjectively believed his action was justified because it was employed without criminal intent or malice .....</i>	<i>29</i>
<i>b. Alternatively, a subjective inquiry undermines an officer’s right to a prompt ruling of immunity .....</i>	<i>33</i>
2. The lower court erred when it found that the objective unreasonableness of Agent Schrader’s conduct is dispositive to the defense of immunity under the Supremacy Clause .....	35
<i>a. A proper objective analysis determines whether an officer’s belief was reasonable, and not his conduct.....</i>	<i>36</i>
<i>b. The enforcement of a federal offence should not be weighed against the gravity of the violated state offense.....</i>	<i>37</i>
CONCLUSION.....	40

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page(s)</i>
<b>UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES:</b>	
<i>Gay v. Ruff</i> , 292 U.S. 25 (1934) .....	10, 11
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) .....	34, 35
<i>Henry v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 98 (1959) .....	26
<i>In re Neagle</i> , 135 U.S. 1 (1890) .....	11, 12, 22, 25, 29, 34
<i>Johnson v. Maryland</i> , 254 U.S. 51 (1920) .....	20
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. (4 Wheat.) 316 (1819) .....	17
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985) .....	10, 11, 12, 20, 22, 24
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982) .....	20
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1879) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012) .....	38
